1-Needle, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine with an
Automatic Thread Trimmer (Automatic Lubrication)

—AEARESEY BERDY I > ¥ (BENHGH)

LU-1510N-7

PARTS LIST

29359106
No.1338-02




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. Explanation of codes

1) "% mark.......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change,refer to "List for information of change”.
2) "01” e refer to "Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
-"0.1” and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N=2 2 ZHBICELT
17 EE MoRSHn
1) "5k ED o FEOA—Y Ty LB L TOAEES h- R EERL T,
TEABIE EEERYR M EBRLTEEY,
2) "0 e R—UFO" TR ORBEEBBLT LAV,
2. BEMONEE, BEERL. 0.1, 25%50%EF. BE BHIA— ML) ERLET.
3. MEMO () ik EBSEERLTVAFBRTHHC LABHRLET,
4 4FARNR=TID — — — — — Wit EBRTHBILEBRLET,



CONTENTS

H &K
1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ...............0ooiiiiiiiiiaiiiiiii. 1
I P e P
2. UPPER SHAFT,LOWER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS ....................... 3
Lah - b - KRR
3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS . ........0uuiiiiiiiiie i 5
SRR EIRAMR
4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ...................... 7
MAERAES - XY BER%
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS . ... ...\ttt 9
%) BEfR
6. HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS ... ........0iiiii i, 11
o - THIBIR
7. THREAD CUTTING COMPONENTS ...........coiitiriiiii i e 13
HE0 Y BifR
8.AUTOMATIC BACK COMPONENTS . .........oiiiitii ittt 15
HE)/ S 7R
9. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS . ....... oo it 16
S TR
10. THREAD RELEASE COMPONENTS ... ..ottt e 17
W 5 AR
11. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS .. ............cccoviiuneiii .. 18
Th&EEHEDR
12. AUTOMATIC PRESSER LIFTING MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... ......cooieiinnnn .., 19
BEF 2 LIS ERBREMR
13.AIR MECHANISM COMPONENTS . ...ttt e e 20
I7—REBER
14. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS . . . ...ttt et e 21
Rl BE LR
15. BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS ..............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiii, 23
OV N PAS i =gy 515
16. DL MECHANISM (OPTION) COMPONENTS . . ... ..ottt e e e 24
DLEE (+t7vav) B
17. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .. ......ooiiiiiiii it e 25
R TEREBR
18. OPTIONAL PARTS (ADDITIONAL SPRING FOR PRESSER BAR) COMPONENTS ............. 26

ATV a vEg (ZEa/MER) BEG




19. SUSPENSION SQUARE (OPTION) COMPONENT S ... e e e 27
RUEE (K7 3Y) B |

20. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS ... . e 28
4R B

21.OPTIONAL PARTS COMPONENTS (1)
AT 3 VR (1)

22. OPTIONAL PARTS COMPONENTS (2) . .ottt e e 31
AT 3 VR (2)

23.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ... e 33
ZEE®RY 2 b
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS .. .. e e e 34

B






REF.NO _ _NOTE _ __PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION__________. LSRN S S Qy _
1 * 400-16798 FACE PLATE ASM. PVZEVE 1
2 SS-4111215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 FAT %y 11/64-40 L=12 2
3 * 400-19114 LUBRICATION SUPPLEMENT Y1hakyrya 1
4 213-31301 TOP COVER B by7eHA - B 1
5 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 a3y 11/64-40 L=8 6
6 213-55904 ARN THREAD GUIDE 7-MET7vFH T
7 $§-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 IILIFy 3/16-32 L=9.5 2
8 TA-0750704-R0 RUBBER PLUG PAkY 2
9 CM-3002001-B1 SAFETY LABEL 12 TV vIA H12 1

10 D2112-555-B00 CORD HOLDER, LARGE a-8 bARIZ A 1
11 01 BI109-562-D00 THROAT PLATE INELS 1
12 214-44153 EARTH CORD ASM. 7-%a-p (43) 1
13 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND NZAVIVI Y 2
14 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 vy 11/64-40 L=11 1
15 TA-1250504-R0 RUBBER PLUG Mty 2
16 WI-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 MNEY Y 3 D=5.3 1
17 226-02601 BED SCREW STUD N INDZ &Y 3
18 213-31608 BALANCE COVER FYe VRN - 1
19 $S-7150910-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 IMLIFy° 15/64-28 L=9 1
20 213-55805 THREAD GUIDE ANV 1
21 SS-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 F52%5° 9/64-40 L=6 I
22 B1129-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER 1NV 9z 1
23 $S-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 IMIRY 9/64-40 L=7.2 2
24 214-08554 THREAD GUIDE ASM . 1774 (73) 1
25 214-08505 THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1V TVI{1% (1)
76 179-12106 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE MANMFI R e))
27 B1132-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING MAN AT(H N 2 (1
28 SD-0380551-SL HINGE SCREW D= 3.80 H= 5.5 ¥ v3y D=3.8 H=5.5 (1)
29 $§-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 I3y 9/64-40 L=7.2 1
30 226-51202 AUXILIARY COVER B ahn - (1 hIYE) 1
31 $S-2000710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 ISy 9/64-40 L=7.2 2
32 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE AMMIN 3 TYHL -2 Y 1
33 SS-7090520-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 IRy 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
34 B1111-563-000 BED SLIDE SPRING yINEC WS 1
35 $S-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 A" 33 11/64-40 L=5 2
36 BI1109-563-000 THROAT PLATE IVEL] T
37 SS-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 W73y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
38 213-49600 SLIDING PLATE (LEFT) AN YLA(kR Y) 1
39 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG MALY 1
40 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG Pk 1
4] HX-0012300-0A CABLE CLIP YT MY 2
42 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 AT 3y 11/64-40 L=8 2
43 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 v73y° 11/64-40 L=11 1
44 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL ab o Fa{y-H(16) 1
45 100-04109 GROUND MARK 7 Ivh Y-y 1
45 213-32200 OIL SHIELD (LEFT) TG D) T
47 TA-0550604-R0 RUBBER PLUG Mty 3
48 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 A3y 11/64-40 L=8 1
49 213-31905 WINDOW PLATE C Ip 14 C 1
50 213-32101 WINDOW PLATE PACKING C M ATN ¥%Y C 1
51 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FA 3 11/64-40 L=8 7
52 226-19100 CAP N Gy 7%y 7 (1MEUY) 1
53 102-01200 RUBBER PLUG 3-8 -y 27 ¥y 1
54 213-49808 THREAD CUTTING SLIDING PLATE FISI b ISR e 1
55 01 213-48909 WIDOW PLATE D I {4 D 1
56 01 213-32002 WINDOW PLATE PACKING B SRR 1
57 01 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FAT 3y 11/64-40 L=8 5
58 213-43207 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BASIS AL AN 1
59 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 nyhs7HE M M6 L=12 3
60 * SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 A3y 15/64-28 L=9 1

NOTE (#3#)

01....OPTIONAL PARTS

17° yaviR &b



2.UPPER SHAFT,LOWER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS
L - T - RFEFEIER




REF.NO _ NOTE ___PART MO, = _ __ DESCRLPTION _ ___ __ ___| LS . B Qy
1 213-32705 UPPER SHAFT Yy y 1
2 213-33000 UPPER SHAFT FRONT METAL YUY IYIAAN 1
3 213-33208 BALANCE Fyby 1
4 214-40474 CONTAIN SYNCHRO ASH. FY 9yvrn(3) 1
5 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FYETYy $HIy 1
3 106-04800 SCREW NI VX A7-R- FARY 2
7 SS-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 ARy 15/64-28 L=8 2
8 213-39106 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD ME 9rIvIa9N 1
9 €Q-3030000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.45

10 CQ-2020000-00 0IL WICK vy 0.03
1 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN MF - I5708 Y I
12 CQ-5050000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.03
13 213-32507 COUNTER WEIGHT (A) (36MM) JYTAZ4(A) (36MM) 1
14 $5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 FA%3" 15/64-28 L=8 2
15 SM-8080812-TP SCREW M8X8 ARy M8 L=8 2
16 HX-0012300-0A CABLE CLIP Y-7 WYY 1
17 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 Fac 3y 11/64-40 L=8 1
18 213-33109 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL YY" IINARN 1
19 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.15
20 213-36557 ECCENTRIC CAM A ASK, ZANATINY IV IAA(IR) 1
21 213-36508 ECCENTRIC CAH A AN TTINYYFAA @)
22 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 M3 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
23 226-04904 UPPER SPROCKET YIX7 Whryh 1
24 SS-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 v73y° 1/4-40 L=11 2
25 226-04300 TIMING BELT L PEVZARNINY 1
26 B1203-512-000 BUSHING, REAR Iy 9N Ty 1
27 214-02300 UPPER SHAFT BEARING HOOK VIV INT FYV K 1
28 SM-8060602-TP SCREW M6X6 MAZY* M6 L=6 2
29 213-87907 ADJUSTING PIN (1.2) B4y a7yFavefe v (1.2) 1
30 213-33307 BALANCE SLIDE SHAFT FYE VAN T ) 1
31 213-87501 LOWER SPROCKET SAXT Wy 1
32 B1214-019-000 SPROCKET RING A7°0FYh Yy 1
33 213-87709 SAFETY CLUTCH SPRING TVY VIIFEN 3 1
34 213-87600 SAFETY CLUTCH HOOK 7YY VIIFIA 1
35 B1308-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH COUNTER-HOOK TV YY-F ¥ v IR 1
36 B1309-055-000 COUNTER-HOOK SPRING TVE VI-F X VIR N R 1
37 B1310-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK VY vy-F y3-Vvy 1
38 213-87808 SAFETY BASE TVY vIuFY 1
39 B1314-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK PIN T vY-F y3-¥vs by 1
40 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 A%y 1/4-40 L=6 2
41 SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 5 v3y D=6.35 H=3.2 1
42 SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 A v3y D=6.35 H=3.2 1
43 SS-8111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 A2y 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
44 213-33802 SAFETY CLUTCH PUSH BUTTON TVY YIOFRYE &Y 1
45 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING 5 E} AhAY 6 1
46 B1639-051-000 SPRING AVE AV N3 1
47 B1313-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH KNOB SLEEVE TR VY-F KAy Y 1
48 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 M2y 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
49 213-33901 SAFETY CLUTCH BISC TVE YYUFIVAT Y 1
50 * 400-16146 THRUST COLLAR B ASM YRY JZIANIHIBIR 1
51 * 400-16145 THRUST COLLAR B YAY IASANIHB (D)
52 SS-8661030-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 M3y 1/4-40 L=10 (2)
53 SB-1200002-00 BEARING 20X42 AT TYYYT 20X42 (1)
54 §S-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 YAL53y 3/16-28 L=7 2
55 213-53008 HORIZONTAL FEED CAM COVER ZANATYHATR 1
56 SS-7110710-3P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IIIxy 11/64-40 L=71 p)
57 214-27059 FLYWHEEL N3P AN (29FVA0EY) 1
58 214-27000 FLYWHEEL N3P (1)
59 $S-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 M3y 15/64-28 L=8 (2)
60 M4007-110-0AA MAGNET FITTING BASE A ASH. Y7 39N MIYIR 4 A 3 (1)
61 M4007-110-0AB MAGNET FITTING BASE B ASH. 7" 3% NIYIE { B 73 (1)
62 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 e ¥ 3 4.5X10X0.8 (2)
63 SS-6111210-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 ¢33y 11/64-40 L=12 (2)
64 SS-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 1=7 M3y 15/64-28 L=7 1
65 TA-0750704-R0 RUBBER PLUG Mty 1
66 * 400-16148 THRUST COLLAR B WASHER SRS IAIANIIBY 3 1



3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS




DESCRIPTION

1 B1420-563-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME I NVEVINUE S| 1
2 214-05204 HINGE STUD AYE IR 94 A 1
3 213-38504 NEEDLE BAR THREAD RACK N ZEY V) 1
4 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.05
5 SS-8151150-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MY 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
6 B1437-051-000  OIL WICK RETAINER I-N - V7 ur ayyiix 1
7 228-14909 FELT Yy 7¥ava7h 1
8 B1411-053-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION NF -A % 1
9 SS-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 Yhb7%¥" 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
10 B1412-051-000  FELT NIF -& % 70 1
11 228-14909 FELT Iy 7%ay27zibh 1
12 SS-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 Yhe735" 1/8-44 L=4.5 1
13 MC-3720016-00 NEEDLE SY3355 160 nY SY3355 160 1
14 B1467-563-000  UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE YIRIVE OB AN 1
15 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 Yhb73¥ 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
16 213-88400 ROCKING BASE GUIDE IV AVEVINUE S 52 1
17 SS-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 YWk7%¥ 11/64-40 L=7.5 2
18 213-38603 ROCKING BASE GUIDE (B) NYF 9IVN 9E 47V (B) 1
19 SS-6091022-TP  SCREW (&2 5 2
20 213-38801 ROCKING FRONT ARM W VEVINVAA AT 1
21 SH-8080802-TP  SCREW M3 2
22 213-38900 ROCKING SHAFT WL MVE VI NN 1
23 B1414-232-000  SQUARE BLOCK h7a Y 1
24 B1410-771-000  STUD NE - 3-N - TRV 1
25 213-39304 ROCKING SHAFT FRONT METAL W NVEVINVPARAES Y 1
26 213-39205 ROCKING SHAFT REAR METAL INFSVEVINUP AR S ALY 1
27 213-39056 ROCKING REAR ARM ASM. NIF UYL vauT7 97 (%) 1
28 213-39007 ROCKING REAR ARM AR MUVEUA M B U A (1)
29 SS-6152440-SP SCREW.15/64-28 L=23.5 t7%7° 15/64-28 L=23.5 (1
30 213-47406 ROCKING REAR ARM FELT NIF 9IYN Y 39795 Jaib @Y)
31 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND YA AN (2)
32 213-38405 NEEDLE BAR THREAD RACK NYF Y 1



4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

A - By BR




REF.NO _NOTE _ _ _ PART NO. _ DESCRIPTION | S S | Qty
1 213-40401 UPPER FEED SHAFT IR ) 1
2 213-40500 UPPER FEED FRONT ARM YIAIIE VT 9T 1
3 $5-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FARY 1/4-40 1=6 2
4 213-41904 FRONT METAL YIAIYY IYIARA 1
5 213-78302 FEED ROCK SHAFT METAL ZANMETVT TARR 1
4 729-04155 WATN SWAFT THRUST COLLAR ASH. RS YAV IIYES) T
7 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR WY JATANYY (N
8 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MFY 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
9 $5-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FARY" 15/64-28 L=T7 1

10 TA-0750704-R0O RUBBER PLUG Mty 1
TT SS-BI50710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 PGy 15/64-28 L=7 T
12 213-39908 UPPER FEED LINK YIRIVIVY 1
13 213-47109 FELT YIRIVIY I Thh 1
14 EA-9500800-00 CLIP CV-708 FYYINT VR 60 2
15 * 400-18340 SCREW 2Ry 2
6 ¥ 100-18339 SCREW Lz A T
17 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK NF 95 % Tyi{an 1
18 WP-0501046-SC WASHER 5 X 13 X e7¥ b 3.5X14X1 1
19 * 400-17406 TRIANGULAR LEVER ASM. S22 Vo Ve 1
20 $8-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 b3y 11/64-40 L= 5 1
71 BI414-555-000 SLIDE BLOTK REREERZEEL I
22 105-09701 FELT yIo-7 b YOI 7TAh 1
23 * 400-18341 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK yIAIYITN TIVY 1
24 B1466-563-000 WALKING BAR YIAIE Y 1
25 B1467-053-0A0 WALKING BAR ASM. YIAIIN R YK -(U3) 1
75 B1468-053-000 WALKIRG BAR SPRING GUATTE - ATIN T T
27 $S8-6151780-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1L=17.0 v73xy" 15/64-28 L=17 1
28 214-06509 UPPER FEED GUIDE PLATE YIAIIE 1h 12 1
29 135-14310 ROLLER 1M493y 3ap 1
30 $58-6151920-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 ¥73%y° 15/64-28 L=19 1
3T Z13-57561 VERTTCAL DETECTOR SWITCH ASH. T Y 397 TSR IF(IS) I
32 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ¥4 FYE PN I3 M4 L=8 2
33 M9637-110-000 PLUG COVER 15P 7" 59" 4n - 15P 1
34 01 D1470-241-E0A WALKING FOOT LIS VANSISEVIZ EMAD| 1
35 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND AN 1
16 BI501-241-H00 PRESSER BAR FIIF - T
37 B1510-155-000 PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING AYIE - YA 1
38 M9640-110-000 12-POLE PLUG F{uv7 57 12P 1
39 213-41052 PRESSER BAR HOLDER ASM. HIE 9x $(23) 1
40 213-41003 PRESSER BAR HOLDER APIE 98 ¥ (1)
11 SS=7TT0910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1= 8.5 IHhE3%y 11/64-40 L=8.5 m
42 213-40906 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW EpesEvies v 1
43 110-71701 NUT AT Favky 37 Fyh 1
44 B1502-246-000 PRESSER SPRING AHT FIVEY A 3 1
45 $D-0800481-SP HINGE SCREW D=8  H=4.9 4 v3y' D=8 H=4.9 1
15 TT3-41151 TRREAD RELEASE HOLDING PLATE AR ZIATTAR (79T 9) T
47 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING PAIPR 2T WA 1
48 214-06103 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER A¥I7H LN - 1
49 214-06608 GUIDE PLATE SPACER PR ANE L YIS 1
50 $S-6090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 1=9 v73° 9/64-40 L=9 1
51 BI470-053-0A0 WALKING FOOT ASH. IR (7Y) T
52 $S-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 IWI3y" 15/64-28 L=T 1
53 SH-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 PR3y M5X0.8 L=6 2
54 213-50152 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1¥177(23) 1
55 213-50103 PRESSER FOOT Ay17y [@Y)]
56 T03-37905 FINGER GUARD TF -F m
57 107-74354 UPPER AND LOWER DIAL ASM. I Y INT A AYR(I3) 1
58 107-74305 VERTICAL DIAL 19T Y avy & v (1)
59 107-74404 VERTICAL CAM I9T 7 3V B4 [@))
60 107-15100 VERTICAL DIAL SHAFT BUSHING VT T AV BT AYAY IT 99 1
51 T07-T5001 VERTTCAL ADJUSTING CAN EVERAEVL R EVA YY) I
62 107-15704 VERTICAL DIAL PIR RURGAE UL U £ 0 T 1
63 B1526-527-00G SPRING A¥I7Y N 3 1
64 $S$-6110630-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 v3%y" 11/64-40 L=6 1
65 213-41607 VERTICAL ADJUSTING ARM 93 Y 3y Faveyyy 1
66 T07-15308 PIR N2 T
67 SH-6051402-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 BYHI7 A Mb 1
68 213-41508 VERTICAL CHANGE BASE SHAFT I YAV AVRVALY ) 1
69 107-18203 FEED SHAFT FRONT METAL ZANMAIYS JYTAIN 1
70 107-14202 VERTICAL CHANGE BELT 9T Y IPY VYR 1
71 213-30601 UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE (A) TIFTIAL I 15(A) I
72 SH-1050801-SR SCREW M5 L=8 #3537 M5X0.8 L=8 1
73 213-39700 UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE (B) YIAIYRR YN 18(B) 1
74 SS8-7111120-TP SCREW ATV 2
75 107-13501 SPRING HOOK 39T Y vy 3N i 2
76 107-16504 VERTTCAL SHAFT SPRING T T avy 7 In T
77 B3416-552-000 CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW k¥ 7y 33F - & VR 2
78 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E¥ 4h47 5 2
79 213-39809 UPPER FEED DOG SPRING HOOK YIATIN Bhy 1
80 $S-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 A5y 11/64-40 L=T7.5 1
81 TO7-13766 ECCERTRIC ROD (SET) FIATVHAETR (9 ) T
82 $S-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FAZY" 1/4-40 L=8 2
83 107-13808 CONNECTION LINK PIN B LyyyvIe vB 1
84 107-14509 CONNECTION LINK B Lyay)vIB 2
85 107-14608 CONNECTION LINK B SUPPORT PIN VYRSVYIBYY b Y 2
%6 SH-§050602-TP SCREW W5 L=6 X%y W5XU.8 L=6 pA
87 213-40005 UPPER FEED LINK (B) YAV (B) 1
88 210-48707 HINGE SCREW LT W 5 1
89 RE-0800000-K0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) Eb 2hAY 8 1
90 213-40302 UPPER FEED REAR ARM (B) Y7%7Yav7 7 (B) )
128 SH-5052002-TP SCREW W5 =20 TYHT7FF AT H6XU0. S L=20 T
92 213-37803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT A7YFaveya i 1
93 * €Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.02

NOTE (k&)

01....TIP-DIVIDED TYPE(OPTION)

EBhai7r (47° yav)



5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

%0 BER
31
309 28 27 33
@ QE\ ﬁ/@\
Q .
29 ’/-
28 - 8

()

(

42-68-70

a

@
A A
¢
s
ﬂ%

,_
/
~—4
// N
poll

/ o

(

I-h
L




REF.NO ~ NOTE __ _PARTRO. _ ________ DESCRIPTION _ _________] LI S S aty_ _
1 213-36060 FEED BASE ASM. (B) F794 4(B)r3 1
2 213-36003 FEED BASE A7 4 D
3 101-07902 FEED BAR FORK VALSRWL ST (1
4 $5-9151440-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 nyhsF Ah 15/64-28 L=14 1
5 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 v5¥ A % 6.2X13X1 @))
[ S¥-8050502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 IS5 D
7 B1604-012-000-A FEED BAR SHAFT AL 1
8 RE-0500711-KP SNAP RING 5 Uh” AbAY 5 1
9 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 3y 0.14

10 213-64104 FEED ROCKER VAR 1
T SS-7TYT410-3P SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 YWETFY 11/64-40 L=14 7
12 226-09408 FEED ROCK SHAFT ZANATY 1
13 213-78302 FEED ROCK SHAFT METAL AANETVS" 7ARN 2
14 $S-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 M2y 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
15 B3025-141-H00-A CONNECTING ARM bEoAVE N 1
16 SS-6TZTZI0-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 575 3/16-28 =12 |
17 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. YUY JRIANIF(F3) 2
18 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR IS IAFANY N
19 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAZY 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
20 102-05201 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROD AF - 3-M -pyn 1
71 SD-0300701-1P HINGE SCREW D=9 H= 7 T vz D=9 N=7 T
22 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 uyhrFYy 9/32-28 1
23 213-37506 FEED ADJUSTING BASE A7V Favtyad 1
24 213-37704 FEED ADJUSTING BASE COVER L VANEVASLEWL 2
25 $8-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 yheI%y 11/64-40 L=8.5 4
76 TT3-37407 SQUARE BLOCK EVBSEVAS L VRN )
27 213-37803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT F7VFaveya T 1
28 $S-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 M3y 15/64-28 L=8 2
29 213-38306 FELT SUPPORT JIWMA¥T 1
30 $8-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YIbI%y" 9/64-40 L=6 2
31 Z13-37902 ECCENTRIC PIN L EEVAS R YA 1
32 $$-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 LT3y 9/64-40 L=8.5 2
33 213-37308 FEED ADJUSTING ROD VANEVASAIIN 1
34 $D-0800402- TP HINGE SCREW D= 8  H= 4 2 yiy' D=8 H=4 1
35 213-37605 SPRING A29Faneyid byn In % 1
36 21338009 SPRING HOOK SIS L 1
37 $S-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 v73y 11/64-40 L=16 2
38 213-37209 FEED ADJUSTING A A7YFavtyA 1
39 B1610-512-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK ¥ a-r F0) N 1
40 SM-6061802-TP SCREW M6 L=18 oYAITIF b 1
a1 JT3-36805 FEED DIAL A SR LNEAT R I
42 01  213-49303 FEED DOG (2.5X7.2) A7UN (2.59707.2) 1
43 $5-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 t7%y" 3/16-28 L=18 1
44 110-09909 FEED REGULATOR SCREW VAREVAYEYA 1
45 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING Yy ) 1
15 TI0-52701 PIN VA EEVAS A I
47 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING AZYFIVEIE YN % 1
48 213-36656 FEED LINK ASM. AN AIVIVI(F3) 1
49 213-36607 FEED LINK AN KTV (1
50 B1418-761-000 CONNECTING FORKED LINK PIN JAYR 3-M -Yyr ey 0]
51 CQ-2020000-00 OTL WITK I3y (0.04)
52 SM-8050612- TP SCREW M5X6 M3y M5X0.8 L=6 (1)
53 213-36706 FEED ROD A Z4n4F79ay A 1
54 213-78906 FEED LINK PIN 24N EIVYVIE Y 1
55 SD-1000801-SH HINGE SCREW D=10 H=8 ¥ vz D=10 H=8 1
56 SS-GTT0520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 .5 v5%y 11/64-40 L=4.5 I
57 213-78203 FEED ROCK SHAFT HINGE SCREW AN FATT 95 B VR 1
58 WP-0650876-SD WASHER 6.5X13X0.8 7 % 6.5X13X0.8 1
59 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 nyhrIve 15/64-28 1
60 213-36300 BACKWARD FEED LEVER SHAFT ¥ YA -y ) 1
51 BIGIT-055-000 SCREW FEED ROCK SHAT AR R 7
62 CS-1201010-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12 W=10 Z3AMI S D=12 W=10 /3 1
63 CS-1201011-8H THRUST COLLAR D=12 W=10 232N D=12 W=10 n
64 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MARY" 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
65 RE-0900000-K0 E-RING 9 Ef 4hAY 9 1
66 2T3-88004 REVERSE FEED ROCK SHAF FYTETIRT= )
67 214-30400 FEED ADJUSTER SUPPORT WVADEVASL LG B A 1
68 213-49204 FEED DOG (2.5X3.5) A79n (2.55713.5) 1
69 213-87402 FELT AN APYOyN %2927z 1
70 01 B1613-563-E00 FEED DOG FIV(3Y %) 1

NOTE (k&)

01....0PTIONAL PARTS

- 10 -

A7° yaviR &



6. HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS
W - THEHBEGR

g——1 2

-11 -




REE.DNO __MNOTR __ _PARTRO. DESCRLPTLON . S S aty_ _
1 213-90000 HOOK SHAFT BASE (RIGHT) NN P41 (3%) 1
2 213-34909 INNER HOOK GUIDE LINK FHN TV 1
3 B1821-051-000 CRANK SCREW STUD IR TV IRy 1
4 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ¥y 0.01
5 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 0yh7+9h 11/64-40 1
6 213-35500 GUIDE ARM (FOR THREAD CUTTING) TN X7V HOT ({1h%Yan) 1
7 213-35708 INNER HOOK GUIDE ARM SHAFT T XTYHOT Ty 1
8 SS-7111810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 7%y 11/64-40 L=18 1
9 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ¥y 0.01

10 213-35807 INNER HOOK GUIDE T T 1
11 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 L7¥ b % 3.7X8X1 1
12 SS-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 v7%¥° 9/64-40 L=7.5 1
13 101-11102 THRUST WASHER 1.3 AT T99REN A3AMA 1.3 1
14 213-78401 HOOK SHAFT UPPER METAL AT TOTAAN (A %D ay) 1
15 213-34701 HOOK SHAFT LOWER METAL AT DIRRAN 1
16 101-09908 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, UPPER WY IR PR I 1
17 101-12407 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, LOWER ROAVE MR S IR 1
18 SS-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 t72¥° 15/64-28 L=30 1
19 WP-0850002-SP  WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 L7 H % 8.5X18X1.6 1

20 SM-6082502-TP SCREW M8 L=25 oIATTFE Wb 1

21 B1834-512-000-A OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 2y3- F3I-vIRY° 1

22 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyh73yh 11/64-40 1

23 213-87055 THREAD TRIMMER HOOK ASM. 1A (73) 1

24 213-34800 ALUMINUM BOBBIN WITH KNURL FIIE & v (O-byhy%) 1

25 213-33604 LOWER SHAFT YR ) 1

26 * 214-27307 LOWER SHAFT METAL , REAR YR ITR AN 1

27 226-11701 PLUNGER BUSHING, B JRIT T TV v-A B 1

28 SS-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 pA%Y" 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

29 B1803-515-0A0 BUSHING ASM., INTERMEDIATE AT FhAAL I3 1

30 SS-8110422-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 MA%Y® 11/64-40 L=4 2

31 02 B1840-051-000 FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ¥ a-5 XV hA 1

32 SS-8151150-TP = SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 pA%Y" 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

33 213-78104 VERTICAL FEED CAM ¥ avr x70ha 1

34 SS-8150510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 MA%Y" 15/64-28 L=4.7 1

35 B1817-051-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GEAR, SMALL Ya- MR 1

36 SS-8660670-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 6.1 MA%ZY" 1/4-40 L=6.1 1

37 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 MA%Y" 1/4-40 L=4.5 1

38 B1816-051-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GEAR, LARGE A RTNR 1

39 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MAXY" 1/4-40 L=8 2

40 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MA%Y" 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

41 SQ-1110401-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW F2-7" VYIIRY 2

42 226-11909 OIL PUMP SHAFT ¥avak v Iy 1

43 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 MA%Y® 1/4-40 L=4.5 3

44 01 101-12704 THRUST WASHER 1.8 BIY T9TRARN Z5AMMA 1.8 1

45 01 101-09700 THRUST WASHER, A AT TYTREN Z5AMMA A 1

46 0l 101-09809 THRUST WASHER, B AXT IIIARN ZFAMMA B 1

47 01 101-10906 BUSHING THRUST 1.1 AT TITRRN ZFAMA 1.1 1

48 01 101-11003 THRUST WASHER 1.2 BT POTARL AFAMA 1.2 1

49 01 101-11201 THRUST WASHER, F AT TO9REN AF7ANME 1.4 1

50 01 101-12506 THRUST WASHER 1.6 AIT IUYARL ZFAMME 1.6 1

51 0l 101-12605 THRUST WASHER 1.7 BIT IOVREN ZFAMMA 1.7 1

NOTE (3%32) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS BING S

02....0PTIONAL PARTS

-12 —

17 yavER &,



8. AUTOMATIC BACK COMPONENTS
HE Ny o Btk

1 PA-3201502-00 JIG CYLINDER PAADTAZ o 1
2 SM-6061602-TP SCREW M6 L=16 mIRITIE M 2
3 WP-0641601-SD WASHER M6 [ S48 3 M 3978 1] 2
4 213-48602 CYLINDER CONNECTING SCREW VR -VurIRy 1
5 NM-6060003-SC NUT M6 1h7+9h Me 1
6 213-48503 FITTING BASE ¥ IR VINIIRE ] 1
7 8S-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 YAL7EXY" 15/64-28 L=12 2
8 213-48701 BACKWARD FEED LINK ¥ ¥Ry 1
9 SD-0800402-TP HINGE SCREW D=8  H= 4 4 vy D=8 H=4 1
10 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 R 16/64-28 1
11 SD-0800352-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.5 vy D=8 H=3% 2
12 226-56102 REVERSE FEED LINK, (1) ¥ ¥7A709vr(1) 1
13 $S-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 YhL73Y 3/16-28 L=7 1
14 226-56003 SPRING SUSPENSION 2057 4 1
15 §5-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FA 3y 3/16-28 L=6 1
16 135-15606 SPRING ) B I IING 1
17 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION B 2 VI N 1
18 111-00500 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER N IIUNT - ZPYN 1
19 §5-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 YALFEYT 11/64-40 L=18 1
20 PJ-3010651-04 HALF UNION Akb-p 1
21 PX-0151010-00 MUFFLER 77 1
22 213-49105 CYLINDER PACKING NN £ 1
23 213-88665 TOUCH BUCK SWITC WHOLE ASM. AIFN I 219F (V993) 1
24 213-88657 TOUCH BUCK SWITC ASH. BIFN 9719 F(I3) oY)
25 D6009-555-D0A 4-POLE NYLON PLUG COVER 737 AN - 4P Ju (1)
26 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-T70S TIVIN YR 60 (D
21 D6043-555-B00 PIN TERMINAL, MALE Ly -3 A (2)
28 213-88608 SWITCH FITTING PLATE yFRYIT14 (1)
28 §5-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YAL7RY 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
30 WP-0501016-SD WASHER  5X10.5X1 Y% ¥ % 5X10.5X1 2
31 HX-0029500-00 WIRE MARK(T) I4¥-3-7(1) 1

- 15 —




9. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

24-25-26

23
REF.NO _NOTE __ _PARTNO. ~~~~ DESCRIPTEON_ __ _ __ _ .
1 214-41068 THREAD TENSION ASM. {Mavy()3) 1
2 214-41050 TENSION POST COMPL, IS EVIGV A (1)
3 103-20109 SCREW STUD IhMIN 350 (1)
4 B3128-520-000 TENSION SPRING RN 2 (1)
5 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASH. IRMIN 3 TYH 03 (1)
6 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSTON NUT {hF3-3 Fyh (1)
7 226-18201 TENSION RELEASE PIN, A fharAe: v(A) (2)
8 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK IN32-3%5 (4)
9 226-17906 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER IS EVMISLR A (2)
10 B3129-5256-000 TENSION SPRING (1.2) AMF3-3 M3 (1.2) (2)
1 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER M-I {7V A (2)
12 119-56802 THREAD TENSION KNOB, BLUE 1hFavyysz (71) (2)
13 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A 2 f1{bFa-5F - A (1)
14 107-41106 FIRST THREAD TENSION PLATE 8 A{F4 M F 3y (2)
15 110-45101 THREAD TENSION SPRING & A4F AbFITIN 3 (1)
16 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 11 4Mavy FoF @)
17 B3134-521-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {N2RR( (1)
18 $§-3090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 VXY 9/64-40 L=7 (1)
19 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 4 vy D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
20 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 nyh73yh 11/64-40 (1)
21 D3162-555-B00 THREAD GUIDE B A{F ANFI-IF - TVvHA (D
22 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 YALI3Y" 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
23 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN A7V ey 1
24 01 213-48206 TENSION RELEASE BAR IhaAATF 1
25 01 103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR IR AR - 1
26 230-06406 TENSTON RELEASE BAR INIRARIE T 1
NOTE (i) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS BIRG S

- 16 -



10. THREAD RELEASE COMPONENTS
HWp 5 DR

11
10

9
7 @{_7 5
| @\ 12
|
Lo
.
I ——
8 |
|
|
|
l
13 |
6 |
%

REF.NO _NOTE = PARTNO. _ ______DESCRIPTION & vy * 4 @y
1 214-41407 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE YVIAN MIYI14 1
2 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 IILTEY 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
3 213-63106 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID ADINAYY 4D 1
4 SS-7110570-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.8 IWLFFY 11/64-40 L=4.8 2
5 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8Xl k5% b 3 3.7X8X1 1
6 D6043-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, MALE AR IF Y 2
7 214-41209 TENSION RELEASE BAR AhIAF Y 1
8 214-41308 COUPLING b7 Yvy 1
9 NM-6040001-SN  NUT M4X0.7 6173V M4 1

10 NM-6040001-SN  NUT M4X0.7 61737 M4 1
11 NM-7040062-SB_ NUT N4 myR77703} N4 1
12 WP-0501046-SC  WASHER 5 X 13 X 1 k7% b 3. 5X14X1 1
13 HX-0012300-0A  CABLE CLIP 5-7 MY 1

-17 -




11. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

ThEEHERG

l\\:TT31
~
~

REF. N0 NOTE _PARTNO. D E
1 213-57967 BOBBIN DEVICE ASM. 1hIFIF(I3) 1
2 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. 1hIXRIIFE £ (593 9) 1))
3 213-57959 BOBIN SHAFT COMPL. 133 2(hy3 ) (N
4 225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. 1hIXRAY 7(5YT D) (1)
5 236-36202 BOBBIN LEVER {hIFUA" - (1)
6 213-56001 ADJUSTING PLATE S REEVISZL] M
7 B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING AIn (1)
8 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER I ah Y 1= yyIy (2)
9 213-58205 BOBBIN FRICTION GEAR RASESEIZI N e}
10 B3205-210-000 CUSHION ey (1)
T B1148-555-000 SPRING LR ER TR (M
12 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Ch bty D
13 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E¥ 4bxy 5 (1
14 RO-0922702-00 RUBBER RING oYy (D
15 $$-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 INRIZY 9/64-40 L=13.5 (N
16 S5-6090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 735" 9/64-40 L=5 [
17 145-12503 BOBBIN ADJUSTING PLATE {hY¥FATEI(4 (D
18 $S-6110810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 L5333 11/64-40 L=8 3
19 107-04807 BOBBIN FRICTION WHEEL PASESTSZA0 N 1
20 SH-8050602-TP SCREW M5 1.=6 MRy M5X0.8 L=6 2
21 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER IV AR L] T
22 $5-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ¥5%° 9/64-40 L=6 2
23 213-55755 LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASM, JRLVTVH()3) 1
24 213-55706 FITTING BASE SRV VIIER A ()
25 D3162-555-B00 THREAD GUIDE & A{F AMFI-IF - T (1)
76 NS-6110310-5P NUT 11/64-40 UyA7FIF 11764-40 m
27 D3168-555-HOB TENSION SPRING NO. 1 4 {1 {bFIIIN % (N
28 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1h¥3-3 45 (2)
29 213-78708 THREAD TENSION POST & {{F{hFIIVE Y (D
30 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT &4 1 {bFayy b (1)
31 SH-6040800-5P SCREW 1358 p)
32 225-38706 PACKING PN IV L S PN 1



12. AUTOMATIC PRESSER LIFTING MECHANISM COMPONENTS
HER X L ITRERR

REF. NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION | S Qty

1 PA-4001501-00  AIR CYLINDER Iyyysa 1
% SM-6082002-SP  SCREW M8 L=20 oIH777E b M8 L=20 4
3 213-56506 CYLINDER CONNECTING SCREW IVVE VIR 1
4 NM-6080001-SE  NUT M8 oyR7FIh M8 131 1
5 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 A yx¥ D=7.24 H=3.3 1
6 213-88509 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER A N ORYITE LY -A 1
7 213-56803 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER B DAY N AL AR RS 1
8 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 nyh77+% b M5X0.8 L=10 2
9 213-56704 SHAFT VAR LAY LA N A 1
10 PJ-3040651-02  ELBOW h§ 2
11 213-56308 CYLINDER STAY(FRONT) IIVE Z74(N1) 1
12 213-56407 CYLINDER STAY(REAR) IIVE 254 (9ym) 1
13 CM-3002000-01  ATTENTION SEAL e rh Fav4y-Lh(16) 1
14 SS-6151040-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 £7%y" 15/64-28 L=10 4
15 HX-0029500~-0A  WIRE MARK(2) 74v-v-7(2) 1
16 HX-0029500-0B  WIRE MARK(3) 74v-v-7(3) 1

- 19 -




13. AIR MECHANISM COMPONENTS
Ty —EEBER

—_——

O\

7

’

b
b

/

REF.NO = NOTE PART NO. R _D_ESQRIP_TION_ R v * Qty
1 GAK-A2301BAO AIR APPARATUS B ASH. I7-Y97B(73) 1
2 HX-0029500-00 WIRE MARK(1) 74%-3-7(1) (2)
3 GAK-A2302BA0 SOLENOID B ASM. F Yy AT YB(J3) (1)
4 GAK-A2302B00 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE A F YUY AT VA (1)
5 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B 74979%° 7B (1h%" ) (1)
4 GAE-AT503000 TRSULATION TUBE TIIVF1-7 @3]
7 D6042-555-B00 PIN TERMINAL, FEMALE Y 83 A% (1)
8 D6043-555-B00 PIN TERMINAL, MALE vy -3 AR (3)
9 M9638-110-000 12-POLE RECEPTACLE COVER Y7 AIMAN 12P (1)
10 D6028-555-B0A 9-POLE PLUG, WHITE 9P Huv7 37 (1)

TT BT-U60040T-EB TUBE ¥1-7 3)
12 HX-0029500-0A WIRE MARK(2) Y4Y-v-7(2) (2)
13 HX-0029500-08 WIRE MARK(3) I4¥-¥-7(3) (2)
14 GAK-A23030A0 FILTER REGULATOR ASH. T4-VE ab-4(73) 1
15 GAK-A2303000 FILTER REGULATOR 7M=L al-4 (1)
I GAK-A2304000 REGULATOR FTTTING PLATE VY Al X-FV75 1% m—
17 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE 7-7% 57 Q8
18 GAK-29009000 ELBOW I4ITI% FA (ThE) (1)
19 BT-0600401-EB TUBE $1-7° (0
20 SK-3482501-SE WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 eIy D=4.8 L=25 2
A [} GAK-AZ30TCAD ATR DEVICE CASH, I7-I9FC(7S) T
22 GAK-A2302CA0 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE C ASH. F Uy At vC()3) (1)
23 GAK-A2302C00 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE C 7YY ATYC (1)
24 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B J4979% 5B (1hd ) (1)
25 GAK-A1503000 INSULATION TUBE t YIVfa-7" (1)
76 D6042-555- 800 PIN TERMINAL, FEWALE IREESLEY [@8)
27 D6043-555-B00 PIN TERMINAL, MALE eV a3 AR (4)
28 ¥9638-110-000 12-POLE RECEPTACLE COVER V7" 87N 12P (1)
29 D6028-555-BOA 9-POLE PLUG, WHITE 9P Fuv7° 37 vm (1)
30 BT-0600401-EB TUBE f1-7* (4)
3T HX-0025500-00 WIRE ®ARK{T) I¥-<-7( 1) (Z)
32 HX-0029500-0A WIRE MARK(2) I¥-v-7(2) (2)
33 HX-0029500-0B WIRE MARK(3) V1¥-9-7(3) (2)
34 HX-0029500-0C WIRE MARK(4) I{¥-v-7(4) (2)
35 SK-3415001-SE SCREW D=4 .1 L=50 IVEZRY D=4.1 L=50 4
35 SK-34T150G1-SE SCREW D=4.T L=50 YRETFYT D=4.1 L=50 7

NOTE (7E&2)

01....OPTIONAL PARTS

~-920 —

A7 Yavig



14. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
Her BEER




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. DESCRIPTION __ _____ 1 LA S SR 1 2
1 213-45756 ARK ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT ASM. 7-5hvY297ehh (23)LU-1510 1
2 213-45707 ARM ONCE THROUGH FELT A 7-AhVY 207zl hA (1)
3 213-45806 FELT B 7=V av7 B (D)
4 213-45905 FACE ONCE THROUGH FELT AT HyYav 7o (1)
5 213-46358 FELT SUPPORT ASM, TIVMHE(73) 1
6 213-46309 FELT 7MYz (1)
7 213-46507 FEED CHANGE FELT VALV VL LWASAN (D
8 213-46408 FELT Hh¥ava7ohh (D)
9 EA-9500B00-00  CLIP CV-70S EYYIN VR 60 (2)

10 213-40708 UPPER FEED OIL BAR PLATE IR IY 2% v44 1
11 SS-7110510-SP° SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 W33y 11/64-40 L= 5 1
12 £Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.2
13 EA-8500B01-00  CABLE BAND VAN 1
14 213-47000 TAKE-UP QIL PLATE FYETVAF Ny 1
15 £Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.2
16 213-47208 TAKE-UP LUBRICATION FELT FYE v%avazalh 1
17 SS-3090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YAy 9/64-40 L=6 1
18 213-46002 FELT 7~A¥2927Ii}h 1
19 B1412-051-000  FELT NIF -2 % 7T 1

20 A4078-550-00A  CLIP BAND YIRYN VR 1

21 B3538-112-000 OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER AVIIY N AT AT 1

22 SS-4110615-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 FATIRYT 11/64-40 L=6 1

23 213-45657 ARM OIL TANK ASM. T-AAANEY I (F3) 1

24 B3520-586-000  OIL SIGHT WINDOW A IS A1 (1)

25 213-45608 ARM OIL TANK 7-Ar{ Ny (1)

26 SQ-1110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW F1-7" VUrIRY (1

27 SQ-1150451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW F1-7" VUI9Ry” (2)

28 SS-6111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 k%Y 11/64-40 L=9.5 2

29 213-46101 LUBRICATION FELT PRESSER INGIVZUESUNYEIAN & A 1

30 213-46200 MUTUAL VERTICAL CHANGE FELT I9T° Y avh avhVA{ T 1

31 SS-7120760-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 W53y 3/16-28 L=7 1

32 213-46606 PIPE SUPPORT N AT $FT 1

33 SS-7110830-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 IVLTFY 11/64-40 L=7.5 1

34 213-45103 LUBRICATION BRACKET 1920 #7° b 1

35 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 #A° %Y 15/64-28 L=9 2

36 213-45202 OIL PIPE STAY TN A7 251 1

37 SS-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FAT 3y 15/64-28 L=9 2

38 SQ-1150451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW F1-7" Lryxy 1

39 SQ-1110401-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW F1-7" LYEYRY 1

40 SS-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 v7%y" 11/64-40 L=4.3 1

41 B3538-112-000 OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER A1y N 47 AH T 1

42 S$S-4110615-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 FAT 323 11/64-40 L=6 1

43 137-65607 OIL CONNEC. ARM xav1 Lyryhs 2

44 B3534-155-000 PLUNGER 75y v 1

45 B1214-038-000 PLUNGER SPRING 75UV Y- AYIN % 1

46 B3524-552-000 PLUNGER THRUST PLATE 7YY Y- AYhy 1

47 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FAN Y 11/64-40 L=8 1

48 SM-2041001-SB  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 YV$5a%y M4X0.7 L=10 2

49 236-30007 TUBE fa1-7 0.36

50 236-30007 TUBE $1-7° 0.08

51 236-30007 TUBE f1-7° 0.22

52 236-30007 TUBE f1-7° 0.35

53 236-30007 TUBE f1-7° 0.6

54 236-30007 TUBE f1-7" 0.46

55 236-30007 TUBE f1-7° 0.13

56 236-30007 TUBE f1-7° 0.02

57 236-30007 TUBE f1-7 0.06

58 EA-9500B00-00  CLIP CV-70S EYYIN VR 60 15

59 101-26803 0IL TUBE HOLDER INPVAND 1

60 BT-0600402-EA  OIL TUBE f1-7° 0.12

-99 —



15.BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
OV N FpN— - AT R

1 213-51457 OIL RESERVOIR ASH. 77 795(93) 1
2 $S-6151440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 v73y" 15/64-28 L=14 1
3 $S-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 MGy 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
4 $S-5110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 A3y 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
5 B8202-205-000 OIL MANAGEMENT 77 7% 1
3 2T3-79003 OTL WANAGEMENT WASHER TT IR F 3 T
7 B8112-220-000 0IL SEAL 77 93% AMAY-A 1
8 B9121-012-000 OIL CAN 7Ty 1
9 SM-3031401-SE SCREW M3X0.5 L=14 A3y M3X0.5 L=14 4
10 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 nyy239r M3X0.5 11 4
T T07-48T101 OTL RENOVIRNG SETSCREW PACKING TT 735 AT A 9%Y g
12 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 b7 b 3 3.2X7X0.5 4
13 SK-3241601-SC WOOD SCREW D=2.4 L=16 W23y D=2.4 L=16 8
14 107-55254 BELT COVER € ASM. (FOR JE) A i -C(JEYID) )3 1
15 107-55205 BELT COVER C(JE) A AR -C(JEYIY) (1)
6 SK-3482500-5C WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 iRy D=4.8 L=25 [€2)
17 213-51150 BELT COVER ASM. (RIGHT) A RMIN - (3% )03 1
18 213-51101 BELT COVER (RIGHT) A BN -(3%°) (0
19 213-51002 BELT COVER AUXILIARY PLATE A AN -FY a{4 (1)
20 213-51200 BELT COVER (LEFT) A NN - (28 ) 1
71 D8I3Z-24T-EOD BELT COVER SUPPORT & END AN TR EE 1 Y T
22 $S-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 v73y° 15/64-28 L=30 2
23 213-45350 OIL TANK ASM. HHMVI(I3) 1
24 107-27303 FILTER 7443~ (1)
25 107-27204 FILTER CAP TiM-¥v Y7 (1)
76 T07-53002 FILTER PLATE TIE-AF IR (1]
27 213-45301 01IL TANK MY (1)
28 213-46804 COVER(LOWER) - (34) (D
29 SM-6021000-TP SCREW (%25 (3)
30 NK-9050001-SC WING NUT H5X0.8 F39}9% M5X0.8 1¥a (1)
31 TA- = 13337 [Q8]
32 213-46903 FILTER 7{A3 (1)
33 213-46705 COVER(REAR) an -(91) (1)
34 213-45509 FILTER CASE 742 )
35 B8228-125-000 OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET I 3% (1)
36 T07-39209 FILTER PACKING TN 9% m

- 93 —




16. DL MECHANISM (OPTION) COMPONENTS
DL¥E (X7v3Y) B%k

REF. NO

NOTE

PART NO.

1 §S-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 533" 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
2 PA-3202001-00 J1G CYLINDER AL Y 1
3 SH-6044002-TP SCREW uyhI7HE Wb 2
4 214-38403 CYLYNDER CONNECTING SCREW E -LviIRy 1
5 NM-6080721-SE NUT M8 uyh73Yh M8 1
6 214-38502 HUTUAL VERTTCAL LINK EVENAET AV T
7 SD-0600403-TP HINGE SCREW LU VANMELIE 85 Vil I
8 * SD-0600454-TP SHOULDER SCREW 2 vxy" D=6 H=4.5 1
9 214-38601 MUTUAL VERTICAL LINK SPASER J9I° Y39 BIAA -3 1
10 SS-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 v33¥ 11/64-40 L=16 2
11 Z14-38700 NUTUAL VERTTCAL LINK SUPPORT EUNSAETI AV § 1 T
12 55-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FAT XY 11/64-40 L=8 2
13 PJ-3040651-02 ELBOW o3 1
14 PX-0151010-00 MUFFLER 377 1
15 HX-0029500-0C WIRE MARK(4) P{¥-3-7(4) 1
16 214-47553 SRANGE SWITCH ASH. SIVAF(TI) T
17 214-42603 ~ SWITCH COVER 2IFIN - (1
18 214-42702 SWITCH CIRCUIT FITTING BASE Z{IFXN VNIIFA 4 (1)
19 214-43551 SRANGE SWITCH CIRCUIT ASM. SLYR{IFIN VA(3) (1)
20 214-42800 KEY TOP A -7 A (1)
21 214-43007 KEYTOF B 7B (1)
22 214-43106 KEY TOP C ¥-p97° C [@)]
23 214-43205 KEY TOP D ¥-hy7°D (n
24 214-43809 KEY TOP F ¥-My7'F (1)
25 HX-0035400-0N SPACER AN - (4)
26 NH-603000T-SC NUT M3 myR7FVN W3K0. 5 172 3)
27 SL-4030631-8C SCREW M3X6 ¥ X% 7N a2y M3 L=6 (4)
28 214-38106 STOPPER PLATE B Abyne {32(B) 1
29 GAK-A14040C0 ENEE SWITCH A ASM. A¥I7y° e 2{9FA(IR) 1
30 GAK-AI4040A0 KNEE SWITCH A ASH, v¥ Z{YFA(I3) [§)]
31 WAT-80231T00 DRIVING BAR, T00Z 27F 777 957 (T002) n
32 MAT-80230T00 KNEE SWITCH SUPPORT BASE MY¥F I 44 (TO02) (2)
33 §§-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 t7%3° 15/64-28 L=11.5 (4)
34 §S-7111410-SP SCREWF 11/64-40 L=14 IALIR¥ 11/64-40 L=14 (2)
35 214-37207 WINDOW PLATE F Ik {4F 1
36 SK-3514000-8C WOUD SCREW D=5. I L=40 IEIx77 D=b.T L=40 2
37 214-37306 WINDOW PLATE E PACKING I {HEN 9%y 1
38 * 214-38205 UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE YIAIYARIN {4 1

~ 924 —



17. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
I THRE R

1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. {MFYIF(I3) 1
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER ARYFTVIN A (2)
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN ANEVL (2)
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION SASEVLS M TSNV, (2)
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST ANEVEs NV (2)
6 SM-6061610-SC SCREW M6 L=16 v533y° M6 L=15 @)
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT AMTH IRt (2)
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP AMFHR 9k T A (D
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 1ha5y35 (2)
10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER {MEFHF 9(91) (1)
11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT {MATE Y 7 (1)
12 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=14 FAT 23y M5 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 uYhsFI e M5 (2)
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 1MFE 9 (I4) (1)
15 229-31208 THREAD GU1DE 137 (2)
16 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2)
17 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 Yy M5 (2)
18 NM-6160511-SE NUT M16X1.5 oy M16X1.5 192 (N
19 WP-1702600-S0 WASHER 17X30X2.6 bI% h % 17X30X2.6 (2)
20 269-10059 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. AMAFANT VDT (13) 1
21 131-67903 THREAD GUIDE ARH 1Ma51 TV (1)
22 131-68000 THREAD GUIDE BASE, LOWER {MFANTYF ()& 4 (1
23 131-68109 THREAD GUIDE ARM {MF4NTIHD5 (D
24 131-68208 THREAD GUIDE ARM BASE IMFANTYHDT & 4 (D
25 SM-4041001-SC NUT M4X0.7 oyhrFyh M4X0.7 292 (2)
26 NM-6040002-SE SCREW M4 L=12 FATIRY M4 L=12 (2)
27 SM-4041201-SC SCREW M4 X 20 FAT 23y M4X0.7 (N
28 SM-4042001-SC NUT M4X0.7 nYhoFY s M4X0.7 (1)
29 NM-6040002-SE NUT M4X0.7 oyhs#Yh M4X0.7 (2)

- 95 —




18. OPTIONAL PARTS (ADDITIONAL SPRING FOR PRESSER BAR) COMPONENTS
IV aviRg (ZEa4IEh) B

Ly

{

1]

iy

111

1

1}

1]

T

b

v
{

il

IR

T

i

1

<
(]

b

(0

T

10

1l

i

1

T

i

1 210-06507 ADJUST SCREW B T¥1FavtI3>” B 1
2 NS-6110530-SP  NUT 11/64-40 mIh73I% 11/64-40 1
3 210-06408 ADJUST SCREW A ’ THIFaveyzy A 1
4 213-42407 GUIDE SHAFT N REFIY 7 1
5 210-06002 ADJUST SPRING B LEASEVAINS 3

— 96 —



19. SUSPENSION SQUARE (OPTION) COMPONENTS
BUER K7V av) Bk

et IR AN o D = 0 LRI P T TR N R y oA By
1 MAH-152010A0 RULER YT IR (F3) 1
2 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 I3 b % 6.2X13X1 2
3 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N E¥ B3 M6 2
4 SS-7151610-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=16 Yhk73y 15/64-28 L=16 2

- 27—




20. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

118 L 4%
1
|
o )
@;‘@
12 E»_13
g
WS
S -
| |
| |
| |
| H |
! |
| l
L2 L _I
REF,NO_NOTE__ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION SR R ary _
1 214-13158 ACCESSORY BAG ASHM. AVAVINS VM UES) 1
2 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE M IIN -(8 1) 1
3 B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9X10) Ya-Js  # an F(33a-) 1
4 MDF-RX2700C0 NEW DEFRIX OIL NO.2(700CC) 7 7V97 284 WN0 . 2(700CC) 1
5 J1067-000-000 OILER T7 9% 1
6 213-90950 RELAY CORD C ASM. Favkh{a-p C(23) 1
7 MC-3720016-02 NEEDLE SY3355 #160-2 SY3355 #160-2 1
8 02 B8213-125-AA0 HINGE ASM. Ly (73) 2
9 105-29808 COVER N7 R =N - 1
10 B8206-012-000 FELT CUSHION M7 7¥yaY 4
11 B8209-012-000 RUBBER CUSHION M-7" FF1a A 4
12 02 110-75801 RUBBER SPACER I Aevy ¥ 2
13 02 B8210-012-000 CUSHION SET NAIL 7% (203)) 8
14 02 213-34800 ALUMINUM BOBBIN WITH KNURL /S M AV SN £ ) 1
15 01 214-13257 RUBBER HINGE ASM. N =vYY (I3) 1
16 B8404-352-000 BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD AN bt - Iz 2
17 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND VUAVINVAN 3
18 213-90307 FIXING KNIFE GAUGE IF{AZS =¥ 1
NOTE (i¥32) 01....HEAD ONLY, BEE DA,

HEAD AND MOTOR DELIVERY ONLY
02....COMPLETE SET DELIVERY ONLY

~ 98 —

HHER & T- A T D A
177 Y-p R D A



21.OPTIONAL PARTS COMPONENTS (1)
FTTa e (1)

ltem Walking foot ltem Presser foot
A A hoR w & R
(Commonly used
for every size of
presser foot)
(B {14R)
i
Ref . No. Part No. Size(mm) Ref.No. Part No.
i B1478-245-000| 4 .4mm(5/32) 12 B1530-245-0AC
4. 8mm(3/16) 13 B1530-245-0AD
6.4nm(1/4) 14 B1530-245-0AF
7.9mm(5/16) 15 B1530-245-0AH
9.5mm(3/8) 16 B1530-245-0AK
P
For piping ////
o sreo g >
KAEVTR S

Size(mm) Ref .No. Part No. Size(mm) Ref.No. Part No.

4 . 4mm(5/32) 2 B1478-245-000| 4.4mm(5/32) 17 B1531-245-0AC
4.8mm(3/16) 3 B1479-245-00D{ 4.8mm(3/16) 18 B1531-245-0AD
6.4mm(1/4) 4 B1479-245-00F| 6.4mm(1/4) 19 B1531-245-0AF
7.9mm(5/16) 5 B1479-245-00H| 7.9mm(5/16) 20 B1531-245-0AH
9.5mm(3/8) 9.5mm(3/8)

Size(mm) Ref . No. Part No. Size(mm) Ref.No, Part No. -
4. 4mm(5/32) 6 B1474-245-00C; 4.4mm(5/32) 21 B1527-245-0AC
4 .8mm(3/16) 7 B1474-245-00D| 4.8mm(3/16) 22 B1527-245-0AD
6.4mm(1/4) 8 B1474-245-00F| 6.4mm(1/4) 23 B1527-245-0AF
7.9mm(5/16) 9 B1474-245-00H{ 7.9mm(5/186) 24 B1527-245-0AH
9.5mm(3/8) 10 B1474-245-00K| 9.5mm(3/8) 25 B1527-245-0AK

(WIth teeth) teeth)
(EHE)
T
-
-3
-
Ref.No. Part No. Ref.No. Part No.
11 103-38309 26 B1525-563-SA0

- 99 —




CEN_NTE _ PARTNO, _ ___DESCRIPTION _ ___ | LS S B Qy
1 B1478-245-000  INNER PRESSER SV LLRS 1
2 B1478-245-000  INNER PRESSER Fht¥c 1
3 B1479-245-00D  CENTER PRESSER FOOT 3/16 N Iy b AA$I3/16 1
4 B1479-245-00F  BACK CUT INNER PRESSER 1/4 N yThy b IAEEL1/4 1
5 B1479-245-00H  BACK CUT INNER PRESSER 5/16 Ny Iy IR 4L5/16 1
6 B1474-245-00C  INNER PRESSER 5/32 FIAFL(hy%)5/32 1
7 B1474-245-00D  INNER PRESSER (BLADE) 3/16 FIHHL(AY%)3/16 1
8 B1474-245-00F  WALKING FCOT, F FIAFT(AI%)1/4 1
9 B1474-245-00H  INNER PRESSER 5/16 FIAPI(AY%)5/16 1

10 B1474-245-00K CENTER PRESSER FOOT 3/8 FIHL(r9%)3/8 1

11 103-38309 UPPER FEED FOOT YIRIVTY 1

12 B1530-245-0AC  OUTER PRESSER ASM. 5/32 YMHL(5/32) (73) 1

13 B1530-245-0AD  OUTER PRESSER FOOT ASM.,3/16. YL (3/16) (73) 1

14 B1530-245-0AF  OUTER PRESSER FOOT 1/4 ASM. YMFL(1/4) (73) 1

15 B1530-245-0AH  QUTER PRESSER FOOT ASM. (5/16) YMHL(5/16) (73) 1

16 B1530-245-0AK  OUTER PRESSER FOOT ASM, (3/8) YMHL(3/8) (73) 1

17 B1531-245-0AC  OUTER PRESSER ASM. 5/32 N ITHINIDAYL(5/32) (73) 1

18 B1531-245-0AD  OUTER PRESSER FOOT ASM. 3/16 N ITHIVIMEYT (3/16)(73) 1

19 B1531-245-0AF  OUTER PRESSER ASM., 1/4 YhAHL(1/4)(73) 1

20 B1531-245-0AH  FEEDING FRAME 5/16 ASM. YhA¥z(5/16)(73) 1

21 B1527-245-0AC  OUTER PRESSER FOOT ASM. 5/32 YMFI(73)5/32 I

22 B1527-245-0AD FEEDING FRAME 3/16 ASM. YMYL(73)3/16 1

23 B1527-245-0AF  OUTER PRESSER ASM., 1/4 YM¥L(73)1/4 1

24 B1527-245-0AH  OUTER PRESSER FOOT ASM. 5/16 YM¥I(73)5/16 1

25 B1527-245-0AK  OUTER PRESSER FOOT ASM.3/8 YMA$E(73)3/8 1

26 B1525-563-SA0  PRESSER FOOT ASM. 17y (73) 1

- 30 -



22.OPTIONAL PARTS COMPONENTS (2)
I a Ve (2)

-31 -

ftem Walking foot Presser foot Item Walking foot Presser foot
& & 7 2 B R & % 4 2 AR
(With teeth)
(@fta)
_'b
7-764R
FOR BINDING
Ref . No. 1 6 Ref . No. 10 11
Part No. MAQ-09307000 WAQ-093080A0 Part No. B1470-245-000 B1524-245-0A0
ftem Feed driving eccentric
& & LT®YHA
Ref . No. 2 = =
Part No.| MAN-10452000 @ @
(With teeth) ‘D un
(#ffz) — =
e Ref . No. 12 13
Part No, B1840-051-000 213-78104
Ref.No. 3
Part No,| B1476-245-00A
-
~
LY
Ref.No. 4
Part No.
Ref . No. 5 9
Part No. 103-26205 103-26304




REF.NO __NOTE __ _PARTNO. DESCRIPTLION | YA ay_
1 MAQ-09307000 WALKING FOOT 9IRIY 7Y 1
2 MAN-10452000 UPPER FEED FOOT UAY. O8N 1
3 B1476-245-00A INNER PRESSER Fht¥z 1
4 103-25306 WALKING FOOT YIRIYTY 1
5 103-26205 UPPER FEED FOOT YIFIYT7I(BEWAY) 1
6 MAQ-093080A0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. L7y (73) 1
7 B1529-245-0AA  OUTER PRESSER FOOT ASM., RIGHT YIAFL(IF hA7Y)(73) 1
8 103-25157 PRESSER FOOT ASM. FHryy(73) 1
9 103-26304 PRESSER FOOT AFL7Y (B&WAY) 1

10 B1470-245-000 WALKING FOOT YIAIITY 1
11 B1524-245-0A0 PRESSER FOOT ASM, L7y 43 1
12 B1840-051-000 FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ¥ a-r rr9hA 1
13 213-78104 FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC I any Ar0hA 1

-39 —



23.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE

ZEHEEHRY A b

As to

not
in this

the place changed,refer
When previous

to

interchangeable with each other:
case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can

the corresponding Rev.No.
parts(Obsoleted part)and

new parts(Added parts)are

be ordered with the

obsoleted part number,so seiect the parts with changed dates and
place your orders,.
TEHERML, #28Rev.No . lIEZSR (AW,
BEROE/EALVEEOGAR , HIRANLRETH, THALTEIT,
29359106
No.1338-[02] - “Rev.No.
*A:Added partsBIffi/D:0bsoleted partsHBSE/E:Erratumik
( [Rev.[PagelRef. Parts No. Rev.[PageRef. Parts No. h
* |No. E_ [No. i £ * [No. | A [No. & &
D | 01 2 11214-01757 A 02 2 11400-16798
D | 01 2 3|TA-1250406-R0O
A 02 2 3(400-19114
A 02 2 60|SS-4150915-SP
D 01 4 501226-11651 A 02 4 50(400-16146
D | 01 4 511226-11602 A 02 4 51]1400-16145
A 02 4 66 400-16148
D| 01 8 15|B3016-141-H00 A 02 8 1561400-18340
D| 01 8 16| SD-0640701-SP A 02 8 16 400-18339
D! 01 8 191213-40807 A 02 8 191400-17406
D01 8 23 |B1465-053-000 A 02 8 231400-18341
A 02 8 931€Q-2520000-00
D | 01 12 26 [B1802-563-000-A1| A 02 12 261214-27307
D| 01 12 27,CQ-2020000-00 .
D| 01 14 30 |SS-7151610-SP A 02 14 30|SS-6151812-TP
A 02 14 54 | WP-0621016-SD
A 02 14 55 | WS-0610002-KP
D | 01 24 8 |SD-0600452-TP A 02 24 8(SD-0600454-TP
Al 02 24 38|214-382065
g J

- 33—




NUMETRICAL INDEX OF PARTS Kl
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
T H NO % H _NO % " No e H__NO
A4078-550-00A 22 20 B1803-515-0A0 12 29 EA-9500B00-00 8 14 NM-7040062-SB 17 11
B1816-051-000 12 38 EA-9500B00-00 156 26 NM-9050001-SC 23 30
BT-0600401-EB 20 11 B1817-051-000 12 35 EA-9500B00-00 22 9 NS-6110310-Sp 16 20
BT-0600401-EB 20 19 B1821-051-000 123 EA-9500B00-00 22 58 NS-6110310-SPp 18 26
BT-0600401-EB 20 30 B1834-512-000-A 12 21 EA-9500B01-00 2 13 NS-6110420-SP 12 5
BT-0600402-EA 22 60 B1840-051-000 12 31 EA-9500B01-00 6 31 NS-6110420-SP 12 22
B1109-562-D00 2 11 B1840-051-000 32 12 EA-9500B01-00 8 35 NS-6110630-SP 26 2
B1109-563-000 2 36 B1906-051-000 4 b EA-9500B01-00 14 49 NS-6150310-SP 10 59
B1111-563-000 2 34 B3025-141-H00-A 10 15 EA-9500B01-00 22 13 NS-6160430-SP 15 10
B1129-051-000 2 22 B3120-125-000 16 11 EA-9500B01-00 28 17 NS-6680320-SP 10 22
B1132-521-000 2 27 B3125-012-000 16 6
B1148-555-000 18 11 B3126-012-000 16 8 GAK-A14040A0 24 30 PA-3201502-00 15 1
B1203-512-000 4 26 B3128-520-000 16 4 GAK-A14040C0 24 29 PA-3202001-00 24 2
B1210-051-000 4 11 B3129-526-000 16 10 GAK-A1503000 20 6 PA-4001501-00 19 1
B1214-019-000 4 32 B3134-521-000 16 17 GAK-A1503000 20 25 PJ-3010651-04 15 20
B1214-038-000 22 45 B3137-527-0A0 16 6 GAK-A2301BAO 20 1 PJ-3040651-02 19 10
B1308-055-000 4 35 B3138-512-000 2 32 GAK-A2301CAQ 20 21 PJ-3040651-02 24 13
B1309-055-000 4 36 B3205-210-000 18 10 GAK-A2302BA0 20 3 PS-0600502-KP 16 23
B1310-055-000 4 37 B3214-047-000 18 28 GAK-A2302B00 20 4 PX-0151010-00 15 21
B1313-055-000 4 47 B3416-552-000 8 17 GAK-A2302CA0 20 22 PX-01561010-00 24 14
B1314-055-000 4 39 B3520-586-000 22 24 GAK-A2302C00 20 23
B1410-771-000 6 24 B3524-5562-000 22 46 GAK-A23030A0 20 14 RC-0560711-KP 18 12
B1411-053-000 6 8 B3534-155-000 22 44 GAK-A2303000 20 15 RE-0500000-K0 4 45
B1412-051-000 6 10 B3538-112-000 22 21 GAK-A2304000 20 16 RE-0500000-K0 8§ 178
B1412-051-000 22 19 B3538-112-000 22 41 GAK-29009000 20 18 RE-0500000-K0 18 13
B1414-232-000 6 23 B8112-220-000 23 7 GAK-29010000 20 5 RE-0500711-KP 10 8
B1414-555-000 8§ 17 B8202-205-000 23 5 GAK-29010000 20 24 RE-0800000-K0 8§ 89
B1414-555-000 8 21 B8206-012-000 28 10 GAK-29011000 20 17 RE-0900000-K0 10 65
B1418-761-000 10 50 B8209-012-000 28 11 R0-0922702-00 10 45
B1420-563-000 6 1 B8210-012-000 28 13 HX-0012300-0A 2 41 R0-0922702-00 18 14
B1437-051-000 6 6 B8213-125-AA0 28 8 HX-0012300-0A 4 16
B1462-053-000 8 47 B8228-125-000 23 35 HX-0012300-0A 17 13 SB-1200002-00 4 53
B1466-563-000 8 24 B8404-3562-000 28 16 HX-0029500-0A 19 15 SD-0380551-SL 2 28
B1467-053-0A0 8§ 25 B9113-012-000 28 3 HX-0029500-0A 20 12 SD-0470281-SP 16 19
B1467-563-000 6 14 B9121-012-000 23 8 HX-0029500-0A 20 32 SD-0600403-TP 24 7
B1468-053-000 8 26 HX-0029500-0B 19 16 SD-0600454-TP 24 8
B1470-053-0A0 8§ 5l CM-3002000-01 2 44 HX-0029500-0B 20 13 SD-0640322-TP 4 41
B1470-245-000 32 10 CM-3002000-01 19 13 HX-0029500-0B 20 33 SD-0640322-TP 4 42
B1474-245-00C 30 6 CM-3002001-B1 2 9 HX-0029500-0C 20 34 SD-0640325-SP 14 33
B1474-245-00D 30 7 €Q-2020000-00 4 10 HX-0029500-0C 24 15 SD-0640325-SP 14 39
B1474-245-00F 30 8 CQ-2020000-00 4 19 HX-0029500-00 15 31 SD-0640482-SP 14 40
B1474-245-00H 30 9 €Q-2020000-00 6 4 HX-0029500-00 20 2 SD-0720331-SP 19 5
B1474-245-00K 30 10 €Q-2020000-00 10 9 HX-0029500-00 20 31 SD-0800352-SP 15 11
B1476-245-00A 32 3 €Q-2020000-00 10 51 HX-0035400-0N 24 25 SD-0800402-TP 10 34
B1478-245-000 30 1 CQ-2020000-00 12 4 SD-0800402-TP 15 9
B1478-245-000 30 2 €Q-2020000-00 129 J1067-000-000 28 5 SD-0800481-SP 8§ 45
B1479-245-00D 30 3 CQ-2020000-00 22 12 SD-0900701-TP 10 21
B1479-245-00F 30 4 CQ-2020000-00 22 15 MAH-152010A0 27 1 SD-1000801-SH 10 55
B1479-245-001 30 5 CQ-2520000-00 8 93 MAN-10452000 32 2 SK-3241601-SC 23 13
B1501-241-H00 8 36 €Q-3030000-00 4 9 MAQ-09307000 32 1 SK-3415001-SE 20 35
B1502-246-000 8 44 €Q-5050000-00 4 12 MAQ-093080A0 32 6 SK-3415001-SE 20 36
B1510-155-000 8 37 CS-070081B-SH 14 27 MAT-80230T00 24 32 SK-3482500-SC 23 16
B1524-245-0A0 32 11 CS-0700811-SH 14 28 MAT-80231T00 24 31 SK-3482501-SE 20 20
B1525-563-SA0 30 26 CS-0790731-SH 14 13 MC-3720016-00 6 13 SK-3514000-SC 24 36
B1526-527-00G 8 63 CS-1201010-SH 10 62 MC-3720016-02 28 7 SL-4030631-SC 24 27
B1527-245-0AC 30 21 CS-1201011-SH 10 63 MDF-RX2700C0 28 4 SL-4040881-SC 8§ 32
B1627-245-0AD 30 22 M4007-110-0AA 4 60 SM-1050801-SR 8§ 172
B1527-245-0AF 30 23 D1470-241-E0A 8§ 34 M4007-110-0AB 4 61 SM-2041001-SB 22 48
B15627-245-0AH 30 24 D2112-555-B00 2 10 M9637-110-000 8 33 SM-3031401-SE 23 9
B1527-245-0AK 30 25 D2427-555-B00-B 14 26 M9638-110-000 14 53 SM-4041001-SC 25 25
B1629-245-0AA 32 7 D2430-555-B00 14 24 M9638-110-000 20 9 SM-4041201-SC 25 27
B1529-890-00C-A 18 7 D3162-555-B00 16 21 M9638-110-000 20 28 SM-4042001-SC 25 28
B1530-245-0AC 30 12 D3162-555-B00 18 25 M9640-110-000 8 38 SM-4051405-SE 25 12
B1530-245-0AD 30 13 D3168-555-H0B 18 27 SM-6021000-TP 23 29
B1530-245-0AF 30 14 D6009-555-D0A 15 25 NM-6030001-SC 23 10 SM-6030802-TP 14 2
B15630-245-0AH 30 15 D6028-555-B0A 14 48 NM-6030001-SC 24 26 SM-6040800-SP 18 31
B1530-245-0AK 30 * 16 D6028-555-B0OA 20 10 NM-6040001-SN 17 9 SM-6040802-TP 14 44
B1531-245-0AC 30 17 D6028-555-B0A 20 29 NM-6040001-SN 17 10 SM-6041202-TP 14 10
B1531-245-0AD 30 18 D6042-556-B00 20 7 NM-6040002-SE 25 26 SM-6044002-TP 24 3
B1531-245-0AF 30 19 D6042-555-B00 20 26 NM-6040002-SE 25 29 SM-6051002-TP 19 8
B1531-245-0AH 30 20 D6043-555-B00 14 47 NM-6050001-SE 25 13 SM-6051402-TP 8 67
B1604-012-000-A 10 7 D6043-555-B00 15 27 NM-6050001-SE 25 17 SM-6052002-TP 8§ 91
B1610-512-000 10 39 D6043-555-B00 17 6 NM-6060003-SC 15 5 SM-6061202-TP 2 59
B1611-055-000 10 61 D6043-555-B00 - 20 8 NM-6080001-SE 19 - 4 SM-6061602-TP 15 2
B1613-563~E00 10 70 D6043-555-B00 20 27 NM-6080721-SE 24 5 SM-6061610-SC 26 6
B1639-051-000 4 46 D8232-241-E00 23 21 NM-6160511-SE 25 18 SM-6061802-TP 10 40

—34 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS %5l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE RFF PART NO PAGE REF
ik NO B H N BE 5 WO ke H Ko
SM-6082002-SP 19 2 S8-7090910-TP 10 32 WP-0320501-SC 23 12 110-09909 10 44
SM-6082502-TP 12 20 88-7091410-Sp 18 15 WP-0371016-SD 12 11 110-45101 16 15
SH-8050502-TP 10 6 88-7110510-SP 8 20 WP-0371016-SD 17 6 110-52701 10 46
SK-8050602-TP 8 53 | S88-7110510-SP 22 11 WP-0430800-SC 14 11 110-71701 8 43
SM-8050602-TP 8 86 SS-7110570-SP 17 4 WP-0450801-SD 4 62 110-72402 16 16
SM-8050602-TP 18 20 S8-7110710-SP 4 56 WP-0501016-SD 156 30 110-72402 18 30
SM-8050612-TP 10 52 | S88-7110830-SP 6 17 WP-0501046-SC 8 18 110-75801 28 12
SH-8060602-TP 4 28 | SS-7110830-SP 8 80 WP-0501046-SC 17 12 111-00500 15 18
SM-8080802-TP 6 21 S§8-7110830-SP 22 33 WP-0621016-SD 10 5 119-56802 16 12
SM-8080812-TP 4 15 | SS-7110840-SP 15 29 WP-0621016-SD 14 54 131-67903 25 21
SQ-1110401-MZ 12 41 S8-7110840-SP 23 3 WP-0621016-SD 27 2 131-68000 25 22
SQ-1110401-MZ 22 26 SS-7110840-SP 24 1 WP-0641601-SD 15 3 131-68109 25 23
SQ-1110401-MZ 22 39 | 88-7110910-TP 6 15 WP-0650876-SD 10 58 131-68208 25 24
SQ-1150451-M2 22 27 SS-7110910-TP 8§ 41 WP-0850002-SP 12 18 135-14310 8 29
SQ-1150451-MZ 22 38 $8-7110910-TP 10 25 WP-1702600-S0 26 19 135-15606 15 16
S5-2090710-TP 223 $S-7110910-TP. 16 22 WS-0510002-KN 25 16 137-65607 22 43
SS-2090710-TP 2 29 $§-7110910-TP 17 2 WS-0610002-KN 27 3 145-12503 18 17
SS-2090710-TP 2 31 SS-7111120-SP 14 16 WS-0610002-KP 14 65 179-12106 2 26
SS-2110920-TP 237 8S-7111120-TP 8 74 WT-0630002-KS 2 16
S$§-3090610-Sp 22 17 $8-7111410-SP 10 11 210-06002 26 5
SS-3090710-TP 16 18 | 8S-7111410-SP 24 34 100-04109 2 45 210-06408 26 3
SS-4110615-SP 2 356 | S8S-7111810-SP 15 19 101-07902 10 3 210-06507 26 1
§58-4110615-Sp 22 22 S8-7111810-TP 12 8 101-09700 12 45 210-48707 8 88
SS-4110616-SP 22 42 S8-7111810-TP 14 51 101-09809 12 46 213-31301 2 4
SS-4110815-SP 2 5 88-7120760-SP 4 54 101-09908 1216 213-31608 2 18
SS-4110815-SP 2 42 | 88-7120760-SP 15 13 101-10906 12 47 213-31905 2 49
SS-4110815-SP 2 48 $S-7120760-SP 22 31 101-11003 12 48 213-32002 2 56
SS-4110815-SP 2 b1 88-7150740-SP 8 52 101-11102 1213 213-32101 2 50
SS-4110815-SP 2 57 8S-7150910-TP 2 19 101-11201 1249 213-32200 2 46
SS-4110815-SP 4 17 88-7161210-SP 15 7 101-12407 1217 213-32507 4 13
SS-4110815-Sp 22 47 $8-7161610-SP 27 4 101-12506 12 50 213-32705 4 1
SS§-4110815-SP 24 12 | SS-7621040-SP 21 101-12605 12 51 213-33000 4 2
SS-4111215-SP 2 2 SS-8110422-TP 12 30 101-12704 12 44 213-33109 4 18
SS5-4120615-SP 15 156 SS-8110422-Tp 14 14 101-16804 14 21 213-33208 4 3
S5-4150915-SP 2 60 S§-8110510-Sp 14 19 101-20004 15 17 213-33307 4 30
SS-4150915-SP 22 35 S8-8110510-SP 14 29 101-24204 16 13 213-33604 12 25
SS§-4150915-Sp 22 37 $S-8111010-TP 4 43 101-26803 22 59 213-33802 4 44
S§-5090610-SP 2 21 $8-8150510-TP 12 34 102-01200 2 58 213-33901 4 49
S§-5110740-TP 23 4 $8-8150710-SP 8 11 102-05201 10 20 213-34701 12 15
SS-6090520-SP 18 16 $S-8150710-TP 4 64 103-20109 16 3 213-34800 12 24
S§§-6090620-SP 18 22 88-8150710-TP 8§ 9 103-21107 16 25 213-34800 28 14
SS-6090810-SP 12 12 $8-8150822-TP 4 7 103-25157 32 8 213-34908 12 2
SS-6090910-TP 8 50 SS-81650822-TP 4 14 103-25306 32 4 213-35500 12 6
SS-6091022-TP 6 19 $8-8160822-TP 4 59 103-26205 32 5 213-35708 12 7
SS-6110480-SP 22 40 | SS-8150822-TP 10 28 103-26304 32 9 213-35807 12 10
SS-6110520-TP 10 56 S8-8151150-SP 1240 103-37905 8 56 213-36003 10 2
SS8-6110630-TP 8 64 | §8-8151150-TP 6 5 103-38309 30 11 213-36060 10 1
SS8-6110710-TP 14 46 $8-8151150-TP 10 14 105-02300 18 21 213-36300 10 60
S58-6110810-TP 18 18 | SS-8151150-TP 12 28 1056-09701 8 22 213-36508 4 21
SS-6111010-SP 22 28 $8-8161150-Tp 12 32 105-29808 28 9 213-36557 4 20
SS-6111140-SP 2 14 | §8-8660530-TP 4 48 106-04809 4 6 213-36607 10 49
SS-6111140-SP 2 43 $8-8660530-TP 1237 106-18304 18 8 213-36656 10 48
SS-6111140-SP 14 34 1} SS-8660530-TP 12 43 107-04807 18 19 213-36706 10 53
SS-6111210-SP 4 63 | S8S-8660610-TP 4 40 107-13501 8 75 213-36805 10 41
SS-6111610-SP 10 37 $8-8660610-TP 8§ 8 107-13766 8 81 213-37209 10 38
SS-6111610-SP 24 10 $8-8660610-Tp 10 19 107-13808 8 83 213-37308 10 33
S§8-6121210-TP 10 16 $5-8660610-TP 10 64 107-14202 8 70 213-37407 10 26
SS-6121610-TP 14 38 $S-8660612-TP 8 3 107-14509 8 84 213-37506 10 23
SS-6121860-SP 10 43 | S8S-8660612-TP 14 36 107-14608 8 85 213-37605 10 35
SS-6151040-SP 14 43 | SS-8660670-SP 12 36 107-15001 8 61 213-37704 10 24
SS-6151040-SP 19 14 | SS-8660810-TP 4 22 107-15100 8 60 213-37803 8 92
SS-6151220-SP 24 33 $8-8660810-TP 8 82 107-15308 8 66 213-37803 10 27
SS-6151440-SP 23 2 $5-8660810-TP 12 39 107-15704 8 62 213-37902 10 31
SS8-6161780-SP 8 27 $5-8661030-SP 4 52 107-16504 8 76 213-38009 10 36
SS-6151812-TP 14 30 88-9151440-CP 10 4 107-18203 8 69 213-38306 10 29
SS-6151920-SP 8 30 107-27204 23 25 213-38405 6 32
SS-6152440-SP 6 29 | TA-0550604-R0O 2 47 107-27303 23 24 213-38504 6 3
SS5-6153040-SP 12 18 | TA-0750704-R0O 2 8 107-39209 23 36 213-38603 6 18
SS-6153040-SP 23 22 | TA-0750704-R0 4 65 107-41106 16 14 213-38801 6 20
S5-6661110-SP 4 24 | TA-0750704-R0O 8 10 107-48101 23 11 213-38900 6 22
SS-7060610-SP 14 8 | TA-0800704-R0 23 31 107-53002 23 26 213-39007 6 28
S§-7060610-SP 14 9 [ TA-1050504-R0 2 39 107-55205 23 15 213-39056 6 27
SS-7080510-TP 6 12 | TA-1050504-R0O 2 40 107-55254 23 14 213-39106 4 8
SS-7090520-TP 2 33 | TA-1250504-R0 2 15 107-74305 8 58 213-39205 6 26
S§-7090610-SP 10 30 107-74354 8 57 213-39304 6 25
SS-7090910-SP 6 9 | WP-0320501-SC 14 3 107-74404 8 59 213-39601 8 71

- 35—




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS E-E]]
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
a H_NO R H_No % H N i H __NO
213-39700 8 173 213-55805 2 20 214-42702 24 18
213-39809 8 79 213-55904 2 6 214-42900 24 20
213-39908 8 12 213-56001 18 6 214-43007 24 21
213-40005 8 87 213-56308 19 11 214-43106 24 22
213-40302 8 90 213-56407 19 12 214-43205 24 23
213-40401 8 1 213-56506 19 3 214-43551 24 19
213-40500 8 2 213-56704 19 9 214-43809 24 24
213-40708 22 10 213-56803 19 7 214-44153 2 12
213-40906 8 42 213-57561 8 31 225-37658 18 2
213-41003 8 40 213-57959 18 3 225-38151 18 4
213-41052 8 39 213-57967 18 1 225-38706 18 32
213-41151 8 46 213-58205 18 9 226-02601 2 17
213-41508 8 68 213-63106 17 3 226-04300 4 25
213-41607 8 65 213-64104 10 10 226-04904 4 23
213-41904 8§ 4 213-78104 1233 226-09408 10 12
213-42407 26 4 213-78104 32 13 226-11701 12 27
213-43207 2 58 213-78203 10 57 226-11909 12 42
213-45103 22 34 213-78302 8§ 5 226-17906 16 9
213-45202 22 36 213-78302 10 13 226-18201 16 7
213-45301 23 27 213-78401 12 14 226-19100 2 52
213-45350 23 23 213-78708 18 29 226-20801 14 50
213-45509 23 34 213-78906 10 54 226-51202 2 30
213-45608 22 25 213-79003 23 6 226-56003 15 14
213-45657 2223 213-87055 1223 226-56102 156 12
213-45707 222 213-87402 10 69 228-14909 6 7
213-45756 22 1 213-87501 4 31 228-14909 6 11
213-45806 22 3 213-87600 4 34 229-04106 8 7
213-45905 22 4 213-87709 4 33 229-04106 10 18
213-46002 22 18 213-87808 4 38 229-04155 8 6
213-46101 2229 213-87907 4 29 229-04155 10 17
213-46200 22 30 213-88004 10 66 229-12109 10 47
213-46309 22 6 213-88400 6 16 229-30309 26 14
213-46358 22 5 213-88509 19 6 229-30358 25 1
213-46408 22 8 213-88608 15 28 229-30408 25 10
213-46507 227 213-88657 15 24 229-30507 25 9
213-46606 22 32 213-88665 156 23 229-30705 25 7
213-46705 23 33 213-89200 14 1 229-30804 25F B8
213-46804 23 28 213-89309 14 6 229-30903 26 4
213-46903 23 32 213-89408 14 7 229-31000 25 3
213-47000 22 14 213-89507 14 5 229-31109 25 2
213-47109 8 13 213-89556 14 4 229-31208 26 15
213-47208 22 16 213-89705 14 37 229-31307 26 11
213-47406 6 30 213-89911 14 35 229-31406 26 8
213-48206 16 24 213-90000 12 1 229-33006 28 2
213-48503 156 6 213-90208 14 52 230-06406 16 26
213-48602 15 4 213-90307 28 18 236-30007 22 49
213-48701 15 8 213-90950 28 6 236-30007 22 50
213-48909 2 b5 214-02300 4 27 236-30007 22 51
213-49105 16 22 214-05204 6 2 236-30007 22 52
213-49204 10 68 214-06103 8 48 236-30007 22 53
213-49303 10 42 214-06509 8 28 236-30007 22 54
213-49600 2 38 214-06608 8 49 236-30007 22 55
213-49808 2 54 214-08505 2 25 236-30007 22 56
213-50103 8 55 214-08554 2 24 236-30007 22 57
213-50152 8 54 214-13158 28 1 236-36202 18 5
213-51002 23 19 214-13257 28 15 269-10059 25 20
213-51101 23 18 214-27000 4 58
213-51150 23 17 214-27059 4 57 400-16145 4 51
213-51200 23 20 214-27307 1226 400-16146 4 50
213-51457 23 1 214-30400 10 67 400-16148 4 66
213-53008 4 55 214-37207 24 35 400-16798 2 1
213-53701 14 18 214~37306 24 37 400-17406 8 19
213-53750 14 17 214-38106 24 28 400-18339 8 16
213-53800 14 25 214-38205 24 38 400-18340 8 15
213-53859 14 22 214-38403 24 4 400-18341 8 23
213-53909 14 23 214-38502 24 6 400-19114 2 3
213-54006 14 20 214-38601 24 9
213-54105 14 31 214-38700 24 11
213-54204 14 32 214-40474 4 4
213-54501 14 15 214-41050 16 2
213-54600 14 42 214-41068 16 1
213-54709 14 45 214-41209 17 7
213-54907 14 12 214-41308 17 8
213-55102 14 41 214-41407 17 1
213-55706 18 24 214-42553 24 16
213-55755 18 23 214-42603 24 17

-36 —




MEMO

- 37 -




wiilBECE

JUKI CORPORATION
INTERNATIONAL SALES H.Q.

8-2-1, KOKURYO - CHO, CHOFU-SHI
TOKYO 182-8655, JAPAN

PHONE : (81)3~3430-4001 to 4005
FAX : (81)3-3430-4909 . 4914 . 4984
TELEX : J22967

Copyright ©) 20022003 JUKI CORP.
FEONTLRECEN. METACL
ERELET,

All rights reserved throughout the world.

JUKI #kxX &3t

¥182-8655 R HERES-2-1 AR
TEL. 03-3480-1111(R%) TEL. 03-3430-4001(¥ 1 VL A )

HELRD. SR
To order or for further
information,

please contact :

HION—V IR MIHRBRDEOFER{EETIENDY Y.

* The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
KIO—Y YR ME 2003512 ARECHREHRTHERLELOTY,

* This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of December 2003.

Printed in Japan






